FILED

AUG 3 1 1992

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE GLERK

## Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1992

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

VS.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN REPLY TO THE BRIEFS OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ET AL., AND ALABAMA, ET AL., AND DELAWARE, AND BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendant
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8018

JERRY BOONE Solicitor General Counsel of Record

ROBERT A. FORTE
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

August 31, 1992

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN REPLY TO THE BRIEFS OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ET AL., AND ALABAMA, ET AL., AND	
DELAWARE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I -	
THE COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO THE TEXAS V. NEW JERSEY	
RULES OF ESCHEAT PRIORITY IN THIS CASE	3
A. Texas And Alabama Propose Radical Departures From The <i>Texas</i> Rules .	3
B. Texas's And Alabama's Rationale For Departing From The <i>Texas</i> Rules Is Inconsistent With Precedent And Ease Of Administration	6
POINT II -	
UNDER THE TEXAS PRIMARY RULE NEW YORK IS THE ONLY JURISDICTION ENTITLED TO ESCHEAT THE PROPERTY OWED TO CREDITORS WITH NEW YORK ADDRESSES ON THE DEBTORS'	
BOOKS AND RECORDS	8

		PAGE
A.	The Debtor Brokers' Books And Records Identify The Apparent Owners Of The Underlying Securities	8
В.	The Apparent Owners Are The Creditor Brokers And Banks That Received Deliveries Of Nominee Float From The Debtor Brokers	11
C.	Unclaimed Distributions Held By New York Debtor Brokers Can Be Traced to Apparent Owners With New York Trading Addresses In Virtually All Instances	13
CONCLUS	ION	17

#### NO. III ORIGINAL

#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1992

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

VS.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN REPLY TO THE BRIEFS OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ET AL., AND ALABAMA, ET AL., AND DELAWARE

The State of New York, defendant, hereby respectfully moves for leave to file the annexed Reply Brief to the Briefs of the States of Texas, et al., and Alabama, et al., and the Brief of the State of Delaware in Response to the Briefs of the States of Michigan, et al., and New York. The Court's scheduling Order, dated February 24, 1992, does not expressly provide for the filing of this Reply Brief.

The briefs filed pursuant to the Court's scheduling Order consist of the Exceptions and Briefs filed by the States of New York, Delaware, and Michigan, *et al.*, in opposition to the Special Master's Report, and the Reply Briefs filed by the States of Texas,

et al., and Alabama, et al., in opposition to the Exceptions and in support of the Report. In addition, during the reply stage, New York, Delaware, and Michigan, et al., filed briefs in response to each other's opening briefs. However, New York and Delaware, the States taking principal exception to the Special Master's Report, have not had the opportunity to respond to the States that fully support the Report, Texas, et al., and Alabama, et al.

Permitting New York to file the annexed Reply Brief, therefore, follows the standard practice of according the right of reply to the petitioner or appellant in matters on appeal to the Court. As in any other matter, this Reply Brief will assist the Court in resolving the issues. In addition, New York's claim under the Texas v. New Jersey primary rule requires further explication because the discussions of New York's position in the Briefs of Texas, et al., and Alabama, et al., are fundamentally inaccurate. Delaware's arguments concerning the Texas primary rule, reserved principally for its Reply Brief, also necessitate a reply because they misconstrue New York's position as well. Finally, New York has filed this motion within the time period provided by the Court for the filing of reply briefs.

WHEREFORE, New York respectfully moves this Court that leave be granted to file the annexed Reply Brief.

Dated: New York, New York August 31, 1992

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendant

Robert a. Forte

Assistant Attorney General

of Counsel

120 Broadway

New York, New York 10271

(212) 416-8018

JERRY BOONE Solicitor General Counsel of Record

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
Pennsylvania v. New York, 407 U.S. 206 (1972)	passim
Texas v. New Jersey, 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	passim
STATE STATUTE:	
N.Y. Aband. Prop. Law (2 1/2 McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y. 1991). § 511	12
